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Amoco Production Company

e 500 Jefferson Building
P.0. Box 3092
Houston, Texas 77001

-

A R. Reed

Drrison Operations
Supecetendent

September 27, 1978 36/0(/ é?@ o

File: CGF(3)-4167-WF ~

Re: Williams Gas Com Well No. 1
Compulsory Pooling (Case No. 6302)
N/2 Section 25, T-23-S, R-28-E
Eddy County, New Mexico

WORKING INTEREST AND MINERAL INTEREST OWNERS

Reference our letter of August 23, 1978, File: C(GF(4)-3522-WF, advising
of a hearing before the 0i1 Conservation Division of the State of

New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department in Santa Fe, New Mexico on
August 30, 1978. As a result of that hearing, Order No. R-5813 was
fcsued on September 20, 1978, pooling all mineral interecte in the
Pennsylvanian formation underiying the N/2, Section 25, T-23-S, R-28-E,
Eddy Tounty, New Mexico.

In compliance with Order No. R-5813, attached is an\"Ifemized Schedule
of Estimated Well Costs.” This is the same cost schedule furnished you

by previous correspondence.

Yours very truly,

Orlyinal Signey
A.R. REED

HGA/tc
3/664

cc: New Mexico Department of Energy and Minerals
0i1 Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87501
Attention: Mr. Daniel S. Nutter
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ADDRESS AND OWNERSHIP LIST

10 Acres - SE/4 SE/4 HW/4 Section 25

T-23-S, R-28-E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Hame and Address

(1) Addie Swearingen
1100 Gemini Circle
Portales, New Mexico 88130

Florence Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Ruby Rogers
Rural Route 4 )
Abilene, Kansas 67410

Marion L. Swearingen
6543 Lewelling
Topeka, Kansas 66619

Pauline R. Swearingen
225 South Fern
Wichita, Kansas 67213

Homer A. Swearingen
225 South Fern
Wichita, Kansas 67213

Helen Joyce Hardgrave
Box 514
Antlers, Oklahoma 74523

First National Bank of Topeka
as Trustee for the Rita J.
Evert Trust

Box 88

Topeka, Kansas 66601

Vera Hadsell
3710 Northeast Kimbal Road
Topeka, Kansas 66617

Howard Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas

"~ (1) iLeased to:
J. H. Isbell
727 Midland Towers Bldg.
Midland, Texas 79701

Interest

1/2

1/32

1/64
1/64
1/64
3/64
1716

1/96

1/96

. 1/96
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Ralph Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Glen Swearingen
Courtland, Kansas 66939

Donald S. Johnson
Jamestown, Kanhsas 66948

Sheryl A. Collins ;
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Flora Jane Hopkins
2149 San Anselina Avenue

LAann Dasanh CaldfFrnnda anal
LU LUty vk s ania PAVIV N BN

Stella P. Herrell
1003 Lynda Lane
Arlington, Texas 76103

Birdie F. Coryell
4502 Yest 29th Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72200

Gleason Brown
756 Bacon Road
Hinesville, Georgia 31313

Robert A. Brown
P. 0. Box 49 o
Fletcher, Oklahoma 73541

Georgia B. Lafferty
Rural Route 2, Box 50A
Peculiar, Missouri 64078

Louise M. Richardson
1916 Norviood ,
Independence, Missouri 64052

Ernest L. Redford
111 Nara Vista, N. W.
Albuquerque, .M. 87107

Edna Mae Watt
400 Holland Drive
Broderick, California 9560%

Charline Watson
Rox 1424

Ronca City, Oklahoma 74601

1/96
1/96
1/192
1/192

1/80
1/80
1/80
1/80
1/80
1/64
1/64

1/64

1/48




Mayme White
600 Meadow Lane
Tonkawa, Oklahoma 74653

Harrie L. Perry, Jr.
514 AE, 5102 Galley Road

Colorado Springs, Colorado 80915

Virginia Collier
P. 0. Box 418
Fletcher, Oklahoma 7354}

Elizabeth Major
2407 Crockett Street
Amarilla, Texas 79100

Robert Collier
Box 449
Fletcher, Oklahoma 73541

Nelson Collier
1605 Bixby
Ardmore, Oklahoma 73401

James A. Collier, Jr.
P. 0. Box 22124
Memphis, Tennessce 38122

Maddox Energy Corporation
Suite 702

OESE ,C’+qm-mono Cwanuing
CVeT WLUHINIUIG 11 Ceiuy

Ballas, TX 75207

HGA/ tc
3/1672

1/48

1/48

1/80

1/80

1/80

1/80

1/80

1/8
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STATE OF NEW MEXTCO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OI11, CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASFE NO. 6302
Order No. R=-5813

APPLICATION OF AMOCO PRODUCTICN .

COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 30, 1978,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 20th day of September, 1978, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
prenises,

FINDS:
~ (1)  That due public notice having heen given as regquired
by 1aw, the Division has durisdiction of this cause and the

subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Amoco Production Company, seecks
an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian
formation underlying the N/2 of fection 25, Township 23 South,
Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant has the right to drill and proposes
to drill a well at a ndn-standard location, thereon, said loca-
tion having previously been approved.

(4) That there are interest owners in the proposcd proration
unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the gas
in said pool, ithe subjoct applicaticn sheuld be anproved by
pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said
unit. ‘
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Case No, 6302
Order No. R~5813

(6) That the applicant'should be designated the operator
of the subject well and unit.

-(7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well
costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
well costs out of production.

(8) . That any non-consenting working interest owner that
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have
withheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs
plus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge
for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.

(9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well
costs in the absence of such objection.

(10) That following determination of reasonable well costs,
any non-consenting working interest owner that has paid his
share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount
that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and
should receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated
well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(11) That $2000.00 per month while drilling and $279.00 per
month while producina should be fixed as reasonable charges for
supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator should be
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share
of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting
working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator should
be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of actual expenditures required for operating the subject
well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each
non~consenting working interest.

»

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject well
which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in escrow
to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of
ownership. ‘

(13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
unit to commaence drilling of the well to which said unit is
dedicated on or before November 1, 1978, the order pooling said
unit should become null and void and of no cffect whatsocver.
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Case No. 6302
Ordexr No. R~5813

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be,
in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the N/2 of Section 25,
Township 23 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico,
are hereby pooled to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing and

proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a non-

standard location thereon, said location having previously been
approved.

PROVIDLD HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall
commence the drilling of said well on or before the first day
of November, 1978, and shall thereafter continue the drilling
of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test
the Pennsylvanian formation;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not
commence the drilling of said well on or before the first day of
November, 1978, Order (1) of this order shall be null and void
and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains a time
extension from the Division for good cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilléd to
completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director

and show cause why Order (1) of this order should not be rescinded.

‘ {2} That Amoco Production Company is hereby designated
the operator of the subiect well and unit.

(3) That after the effective date of this order and within
30 days prior to commencing said’ well, .the cperator shall furnish
the Division ‘and each known working interest owner in the subject
unit an itemized schedule of estimnated wecll costs.

(43 That within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share
of estimated well costs to the opetiator in lieu of paying his .
share of recasonable well costs out of production, and that any
such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as pro-
vided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall
not be liable for risk charges.

(5) That the operator shall furnish the Division and cach
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actnal well
costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if
no objection to the actual well costs is received by :the bivision
and the Division has not objected withir' 45 days following rececipt
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Case No. 6302
Order No. R-5813

of said schedule, the actual well costs shall be the reasonable
well costs; provided however, that if there is an objection to
actual well costs within said 45-day period the Division will
determine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing.

(6) That within 60 days following determination of reason-
able well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that
has paid his :share of estimated costs in advance as provided
above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount
that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.,

(7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
the following. costs and charges from production:

{A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs 1s
furnished to him.

{B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, 200 percent of the pro
rata share of reasonable well costs attributable
£o cach non-conscenting werking interest owner
who has not paid his share of estimated well
costs within 30 days from the date the schedule

of estimated well costs is furnished to him.

(8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and
charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced
the well costs,

(9) That $200Q0. 00 per month while drilling and $279.00 per
month while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for
supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator is hereby
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share
of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting
working intercst, and in addition thereto, .the operator is hecreby
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of
actual expenditures required for operating such well, not in
excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non- conscntlng

working interest.

(LO) That any unscvered mincral interesi shall be considerad
a seven-eighths (7/8) working intercst and a one-ecighth (1/8)
royalty interest for the purpose of allecating costs and charges

under the terms of this order.

A
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(11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid
out of production shall be withheld only from the working
interests share of production, and no coste or charges shall
be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.

(12) That all .proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately

be placed in escrow in Eddy County, New Mexico, to be paid to

the true owner therceof upon demand and proof of ownership;
that the operator shall notify the Division of the name and
address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date such
funds are first deposited with said escrow agent.

(13) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Director

L CONSERVATION DIVISION
7 //cz/};écf/ —
OE D. EY
/

L

SEAL

£4/
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‘ L ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS
' location 560' FNL & 1980' FHL. Sec. 25 Zone of Compl._ Morrow Depth 13,300

f f " TT7-23-S, R-28-F, Eddy Co., New Mexico
| ; INTANGIRLES PRODUCER DRY HOLE

——

Drilling Cost (Footage) Ft. € _MIRU & RD 40,000 40,000
Dey Work & Drill Pipr: Rental g0 Days € $__ 4100 369,000 369,000

Cable Tools or Comp. Unit Days @ §__Comp. 15,000 = J
i

Surveys 45,000 - 45,000

Mud (OLL ) 125,000 125,000

—

| . - Stimulations, Size - 20,000 ; -

Rouds & Bridges ' Grading 15.000 15,000
629,000 594,000
OTHER: )

Coring Paquipment
Perforating Shots 5,000 -

L

{ Scratchers and Centralizers
. | Company Labar 3 45,000 42,000
R o Contract Labor /

Fuel ard Water = ' ’ | 20,000 18,8
0

- +| Diging pits _ Filling Pits____ 4,000 | 4,000
“Trucking____ 15,000 | 12,000

Cementing Services -\

Cament for Casing Sacks 65,000 55,000

B Guide Shoes, Float Shoes and Collars (
Bits and Reamers / 50,000 5Q0.000

", Drill Stem Tests 5 No. Tests 15,000 15,000

B 50,000 45,000
,i
|
. '45![&5‘&12}-‘:51" N e T 5 G s B s ey ST T = Bt e S s e L B AR e e Tt e e e S S A e A s




Amoca Production Company

500 Jefferson Building
P.O. Box 3092
t- Houston, Texas 77001

A R. Reed

Deracn Operatans
Sugenntendent

September 1, 1978

File: -3533- o ' Z (e
ile: CGF{4)-3533-WF gVLo &0
Re: Williams Gas Com Well) HNo, 1 ;

Section 25, T-23-$, R-28-E, W

Eddy County, New Mexico

Mineral Interest Owners
Address List Attached

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to previous correSpondence on the above subject

ending with Amoco Production Company's letter of August 23, 1978, File:
CGF{4)~3522-WF, advising of our plans to dri1l the w1111ams Gas Com Well
No. 1 on the NW/4 of Section 25, T-23-S, R~28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Aiso, by previous ietter of August 7, 1978, File: CGF(4)-3435-WF, we

had requested your approval to either join Amoco as a working interest
ovner in the drilling of this well or agreeing to lease your interest to
Amoco. Ve furnished a “Well Authorization” form which 1nc1uded astimated
drilling costs for the subject well.

He now feel that you might desire a more detailed cost estimate for this
drilling and therafore are furnishing tor your information a copy of our

worksheet which provides a more detailed cost for drilling this well.

This data 1s being furnished to all concerned for iInformation purposes
only.

Yours veryAprul
WJw/i ‘ ;
6/7554

Attachment

./
bcc"/Mr. D. S. Nutter | S
v hen jexicu Depariment, oT tnergy & Minerals
011 Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe5. NM 87501

BN: Attached are three (3) copies of Amoco's Exhibits No. 3 and 4,
Case No. 6302,
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ADDRESS AND OWNERSHIP LIST .
10 Acres - SE/4 SE/4 NW/4 Section b

T-23-S, R-28-E
1. Eddy County, New Mexico

Name‘and Address

Addie Swearingen
1100 Gemini Circle
Portales, New Mexico 88130

Florence Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Ruby Rogers
Rural Route 4
Abilene, Texas 67410

Marion L. Swearingen
6543 Lewelling
Topeka, Kansas 66619

Pauline R, Swearingen
229 South Fern
Wichita, Kansas 67213

Homer A. Swearingen
229 South Fern

LIS b 22 a Vomommon = -~
7/

h]
niCritva, naiidad vscl

213
Helen Joyce Hardgrave
Box 514

Antlers, Oklahoma 74523

First National Bank of Topeka
as Trustee for the Rita J.
Evert Trust

Box 88

Topeka, Kansas 66601

Vera Hadsell
3710 Northeast .Kimbal Road
Topeka, Kansas 66617

Howard Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Leased Lu;

J. H. Isbell

727 Midland Towers Bldg.
Midland, TX 79701

Interest

1/2

1/32

1764
1/64
1/64
3/64
1/16

1796

1/96

1/96

BEFURE EXAMLNER NUTTER
011 Conservation Commission
Amoco Exhibit No. 4

Case No, 6302_




Address and Ownership List
Page 2
8/31/78

-

Ralph Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Glen 'Swearingen
Ccurtland, Kansas 66939

Donald S. Johnson
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Sheryl A. Collins
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Flora Jane Hopkins
2149 San Anseline Avenue
Long Beach, California 90815

Stella P. Herrel}l
1003 Lynda Lane
Arlington, Texas 76103

Birdie F. Coryell
4502 West 29th Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72200

Gleason Brown
756 Bacon Road

obert A. Brown
. 0. Box 49
Fietcner, Okiahoma 73541

Georgia B. Lafferty
Rural Route 2, Box 50A
Peculiar, Missouri 64078

Louise M. Richardson
1916 Norwood .
Independence, Missouri 64052

Ernest L. Redford
111 Nara Vista, N.W.
Albuquerque, N.M. 87107

Edna Mae Watt
400 Holland Drive
Broderick, California 95605

Charline Watson

Box 1424
Ponca City. Nklahoma 74R01

1/96

1/96
1/192
1/192

1/80
1/80
1/80
1/80

1/80

1/64
1/64
1/64
1/64

1748

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

011 Conservation Commission
‘Amoco Exhibit No._4

CASE NO. 6302




N Address and Ownership List
Page 3
., 8/31/78
Mayme White 1/48
% 600 Meadow Lane
§ Tonkawa, Oklahoma 74653
? Harrié L. Perry, Jr. 1748 - )
; 514 AE, 5102 Galley Road
g Colorado Springs, Colorado 80915
Virginia Lee Collier 1/80
| P. 0. Box 418 :
§ - Flgtcher, Oklahoma 73541
Elizabeth Major 1/80
2407 Crockett Street
Amarillo, Texas 79100
Robert A. Collier 1780
Box 449
Fletcher, Oklahoma 73541
o Nelson Collier 1/80
e , 1605 Bixby
o Ardmore, Oklahoma 73401
PSR e o James A. Collier, Jr. 1/80
BT L . P. 0. Box 22124 :
B Memphis, Tennessee 38122
BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
» 0i1 Conservation Commission
WW/ym Amoco Exhibit No._4
CASE NO. 6302
A A T s B i S e TR e e e A e ST e A e R




Name and Address

§ (1) Addie Swearingen
. 1100 Gemini Circle
Portales, New Mexico 88130

Florence Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

f Ruby Rogers
Rural Route 4
Abilene, Texas 67410

Marion L. Swearingen-
‘ A _ 6543 Lewelling
S Topeka, Kansas 66619

Pauline R. Swearingen
L - _ 229 South Fern
e Wichita, Kansas 67213

e Homer A. Swearingen
T 229 South Fern
y Wichita, Kansas 67213

Helen Joyce Hardgrave
Box 514
Antlers, Oklahoma 74523

First National Bank of Topeka
as Trustee for the Rita J.
Evert Trust

Box 88

Topeka, Kansas 66601

Vera Hadsell
3710 Northeast Kimbal Road
Topeka, Kansas 66617

Howard Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

(1) Leased to:

J. H. Isbell
: 727 Midland Towers Bldg.
. Midtand, TX 79701

T e s ey

ADDRESS AND OWNERSHIP LIST
10 Acres - SE/4 SE/4 NW/4 Section 25
T-23-S, R-28-F
3 Eddy County, New Mexico

Interest

1/2

1/32

1/64

1/64

1/64

1/16

1/96

1/96

1/96

3/64 I
l

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
011 Congervation Commission

Amoco Exhibit No. 4 _
Case No. 6302
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Address and Ownership List
Page 2
~-8/31/78

Ralph Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Glen ‘Swearingen
Courtland, Kansas 66939

Donald S. Johnson
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Sheryl A. Collins
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Flora Jare Hopkins
2149 San Anseline Avenue
Long Beach, California 90815

Stella P. Herrell
1003 Lynda Lane
Arlington, Texas 76103

Birdie F. Coryell
4502 West 29th Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72200

Gleason Brown

56 Bacon Road
Hinesville, Georgia 31313
Robert A. Brown
rF. U, BOX 4Y

Fletcher. Cklahoma 73541

Georgia B. Lafferty
Rural Route 2, Box 50A
Peculiar, Missouri 64078

Louise M, Richardson
196 Norwood
Independence, Missouri 64052

Ernest L. Redford
1171 Nara Vista, N.W.
Albuquerque, N.M. 87107

Edna Mae Watt
400 Holland Drive
Broderick, California 95605

Charline Watson

S, qaAAaA
RUA I14C%

Ponca City, Oklahoma 74601

1/96
1/96
17192
17192

1/80
1/80

1/80

1/80

—t

ey
e
D

1/64
1/64
1/64
1/64

1/48

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

0i1 Conservation Commission
‘Amoco Exhibit No, 4

CASE NO. 6302

it 3, e e T




AdJdress and Ownership List
Page 3

-.8/31/78
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Mayme White
600 Meadow Lane
Tonkawa, Oklahoma 74653

Harrie L. Perry, Jr.
514 AE, 5102 Galley Road
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80915

Virginia Lee Collier
P. 0, Box 418
Fletcher, Oklahoma 73541

Elizabeth Major -
2407 Crockett Street
Amarillo, Texas 79100

Robert A. Collier

Box 449
Fletcher, Oklahoma 73541

Nelson Collier
1605 Bixby
Ardmore, Oklahoma 7340)

James A, Collier, Jr.

P. 0. Box 22124
Hemphis, Tennessee 38122

WIW/ym

1/48

1/48
1/80
1/80
1/80
1/80

1/80

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

0il1 Conservation Commission
Amoco Exhibit No._4

CASE NO. 6302
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(1)

ADDRESS AND OWNERSHIP LIST
10 Acres - SE/4 SE/4 NW/4 Section 25

T-23-S, R-28-E

b Eddy County, New Mexico o

Name and Address

Addie Swearingen
1100 Gemini Circle
Portales, New Mexico 88130

Florence Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Ruby Rogers
Rural Route 4
Abiltene, Texas 67410

Marion L. Swearingen
6543 Lewelling
Topeka, Kansas 66619

Pauline R. Swearingen
229 South Fern
Wichita, Kansas 67213

Homer A. Swearingen

229 South Fern
Wichita. Xansas 67213

Helen Joyce Hardgrave
Box 514
Antlers, Oklahoma 74523

First National Bank of Topeke
as Trustee for the Rita J.
Evert Trust '

Box 88

Topeka, Kansas 66601

Vera Hadsell
3710 Northeast Kimbal Road
Topeka, Kansas 66617

Howard Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Leased to:

J. H. Isbell

727 Midland Towers Bldg.
Midland, TX 79701

bt g T 5 2 QR AN B A AR IR s s e Ta R e R B AR R e e

X
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?:Interest

Py
{

ARV,

1/32

1764
1/64
1/64
3/64
1716

1/96

1/96

1/96

/ U ;I 1'1->rn
REFODE. EYAMINER NUTTER

011 Congervation Commission

Amoco Exhibit No. 4

Case No, 6302

AN LA FIN
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Address and Ownership List
Page 2

8/31,78

Ralph Swearingen
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Glen ‘Swearingen
Courtland, Kansas 66939

Donald S. Johnson
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Sheryl A. Collins
Jamestown, Kansas 66948

Flora Jane Hopkins
2149 San Anseline Avenue
Long Beach, California 90815

Stella P. Herrell
1003 Lynda Lane
Arlington, Texas 76103

Birdie F. Coryell
4502 West 29th Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72200

Gleason Brown
756 Bacon Road
Hinesville, Georgia 31313

obert A. Brown
. 0. Box 49
Fletcher, Oklahoma 73541

Georgia B. Lafferty
Rural Route 2, Box 50A
Peculiar, Missouri 64078

Louise M. Richavrdson
1916 Norwood
Independence, Missouri 64052

Ernest L. Radford
111 Nara Vista, N.W.
Albuquerque, N.M. 87107

Edna Mae Watt
400 Holland Drive
Broderick, California 95605

Charline Watson
Box 1424
Panca City. Oklahoma 74601

1/96
1/96
1/192
1/192

1/80
1/80
1/80
1/80
1/80
1(64
- 1/64
1/64
1/64

1/48

BEFORE_ EXAMINER NUTTER
011 Conservation Commission

‘Amoco Exhibit No. 4

CASE NO. 6302
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Address and Ownership List
Page 3
- 8/31/78

Mayme White
600 Meadow Lane
Tonkawa, Oklahoma 74653

Harrie L. Perry, Jr.
514 AE, 5102 Galley Road

Colorado Springs, Colorado 80915

Virginia Lee Collier
P. 0, Box 418
Fletcher, Oklahoma 7354)

Elizabeth Major
2407 Crockett Street
Amarillo, Texas 79100

Robert A. C611ier
Box 449
Fletcher, Oklahoma 73541

Nelson Collier
1605 Bixby
Ardmore, Oklahoma 73401

James A. Collier, Jr.

P. 0. Box 22124
Hemphis, Tennessee 38122
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MIMERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL, CONSERVATION DIVISION
State Land Office Building

Santa T'e, New Mexico
30 August 1978

EXAMINER HEARING
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)
IN THE MATTER OF: )
)

Application of Amoco Production Com- ) CASE

pany for compulsory pooling, Eddy ) 6302
County, New Mexico. )
)

e —— e Van 5 3 A R B A i S A e e o B S At P B e S AN e s ey A Bg G A e g S S e ' A

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCES

For the:0il:Conservation
Division:

For the Applicant: Guy Buell, Esq.

Post Office Box 3092
Houston, Texas 77001

Lynn Teschendorf, Esq.' ,
Legal Counsel for the Division

State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY
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MR. NUTTER: Case 6302. Call now Case Number

6302,

MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 6302, Application of
Amoco Production Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. e N

MR. BUELL: !lay it please the Examiner, for the
Applicant, Amoco Production Company, my name is Guy Buell.

We have twé witnesses, Mr. Examiner. Would you
like to swear them simultaneously?

MR. NUTTER: Yes, please.

(Witnesses sworn.)

ATy 7 - . 3 A
MR, BUELL: %Yo call Ffirst Mr., Allen.

J. C. ALLEN
being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon

N

his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATIOM

BY MR. BUELL:

QO Mr. Ailen, would you state your name, by whom
you're employed, and in what capacity? And at what location,
please, sir?

A, Yes, sir. My name is James Allen. I am a staff
engineer with Amoco Production Company in Houston, Texas.

Q Mr. Allen, you've testified before this body on




Page . _ 4 S
o 1 previous occasions, have you not?
2 A, Yes, sir.
3 Q. Your qualifications as a petroleum engineer are
4 a matter of public record?
51 . Yes, sir.
6 MR, BUELL: Any “questions, Mr. Examiner?
7 MR. NUTTER: No questions about Mr. Alien, but
8| we're wondering if Mr. Buell has an appearance here.
9 MR. BUELL: I'm supposed to be certified, Mr.
“ ‘ : SE% 10l Examiner, by Atwood and Malone. Syliva, Charlie Malone's
) ., :gg% 1 §ecretsry, assured me that it would be in your file this
e - | : A: gggg 121 morning when I appeared.
l:}i“‘; S :‘m e N ;ggg 13 MR. NUTTER: Don't have it.
ri;ﬁ,:\;.‘:w e 5§§m 14 MR, BUELL: Mike, would you mind entering an
f o 8 15 appearance with me? I assure you I'll take great pains gpt
E " 16 to embarrass you. It would be a temporary 'a;ppearance i'n’dlthat
; . 17 I'm sure Sylvia will come through and it's on its way.
| 18 © MR. CAMPBELL: All right, Mr. Examiner, on behalf
| . 19 of Amoco I would enter an appearance of Michael Campbell of
20 Campbell, Bingaman, and Black, ané would ask recognition of
21 the Examiner for Mr. Euell to conduct the questions of the
& ‘ 22 Wilnesses.
: 23 MR. NUTTER: All right, Mr. Buell is now quali-
, - 24 fied. Mr. Allen is already qualified.
25 Okay, please proceed.
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. (Mr. Buell continuing.) Mr. Allen, in connection
with your testimony here today, look first, please, at what

has been identified as Apvlicant's Exhibit One. Whatis that

area in Eddy County, New lexico, which Amoco refers to as

the Teledyne area.

exhibit?
N N 1
A Exhibit Number One is a map of a pvortion of an :

0 All right, sir, how have you highlighted the
particular 320 acres that we're interested in today?

A That is outlined in red in the north half of

Section 25.

) All right, sir. Haveryou showed the épprokimate

P eI LILITR

location of the test 'well that we nropose to Axill on this

320-acre unit?

A Yes, sir, it's identified by a small red dot.

Q And for the record, would you 1oc$te it preciself
please?

A That proposed well, the Williams Gas Com is

located 560 feet from the north line and 19830 feet from

the west line.

0 Now this well is a proposed test of the Penn
fcrmaticn, i3 it not?

A _ That is correct.

) What is the total projected,deﬁth, do you know?

A I believe the projected depth is 13,300 feet.
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MR. NUTPER: How many feet did you say from the

north line?
3, 560.

MR. NUTTER: That wouldn't be a standard iocation|

MR. BUELL: I’'m going into that next, Mr. Examiney.
MR. NUTTER: Okay, let's hear what you have to

say.
0. (ir. Buell continuing.) The total depth of
13,300 should take it tarough the Morroﬁ, should it not?
A. Yes, sir.
0 Mr. Allen, as the Examiner has noted, this is
a 100 feet off of an orthodox location pattern. Vhy is
that?

A This well is located 100 feet from the standard

- - P ./
or orthodox location due to a concrete irrigation canal

which runs generally in a south-southwest/north-northeast

direction through the 330 foot square which would be an ortho

dox location.

0. Is there currently pending before this commission
a request for administrative approval of this 100-foot of:
pattern location because of topo reasons?

A Yes, sir.

o) Is it your information that most, if not all, of
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Page . .7 .
they have no objection to this 100--foot variation?
A It’'s my understanding that two of the four have
so notified them. ‘
MR, BUELL: Off the record.
(There f£ollowed a discussion off
the record.)
MR. NUTTER: How many feet from the west line
was it?
A 1980.

MR. BUELL: We just had to move it 100 feet to

the north, Mr. Examiner.

Q (}Mr. Buell continuing.) Mr, Ailéﬁ, ve're gging
to have a later witness that will testify in detail as to
the ownership in this 320-acre unit, but roughly, how' much

acreage does Amoco control?

A, 270 acres,

0. And who is the next largest acreage holder?

- Maddox Energy Company with 40 acres.

0 And I believe that'’s --- that 40 acres is all in

the northwest quartexr of Section 25 and is kind of in the
shape of an upside-down "L".

A, Yes, sir.

Q I notice a tract identified as W. Swearingen.

How many acres are in that tract?

I That's ten acres, sir, being the southeast south-
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east of the northwest quarter of Section 25.

0. Is it your information that laddox Enexcgy Con-
pahy has agreced to varticiwate in the drilling cf this well?

A Yeg, sir, it's my understanding that they have
eXecuted our A?E.

0. All right, sir, now looking to the northwest of
our proposed location, I see a large red cdot that's super--
inposed over a gas vell symbol. Would you identify-that
well, please?

s the Delta Drilling Company

e

Yes, six, this

o

South Calibre Bluff ¥ell No. 1, which was a discovery well

in this area after a blowout.

n, And i+ ie a little over a mnile northweegt of our
proposed location.

a  That is correct.

0. Has this well indicated a tremendous ability

and capvacity to produce gas?

A Yes, it has. To the best of our knoviledue,
the cunmulative production is already exceeded approximately
6 Bcf. The well is capable of delivering 18 to 20 million
a day.

0. All right, sir, now I notice a little nearer
our proposed location another large red dot superimposed

over a-.gas well symbol. Wouléd you identify that well,

please?
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wells that are

Yes,

Page I -

is the Amoco Pardue Farms 'ell

2
foin
[0
~
(F
:_)<
H Ve
o]
Fa

"hat formation is that well completed in?

It's completed in the Strawn Formation.

Ia there a possibili

that both the producing

ity
shiown on this exhibit are producing from the

same common gas »ool?

et

blew out just

Yes, there is. 1le believe that the Delta well

as it encountered the top of the Atoka; however

being a blowout; it =ould be producing from both or either

zone.,

2

pool would extend into the noxth nals

Is there a good possibkility that this common

Section 25 where

our proposed unit is located?

A

possibility.

Q

5, sir, e believe there is a very strong

What abou: the 2Zrmoco Pardue Farms, is it another

excellent producer?

-

A

Yes, sir, it's a very prolific well. It went

2.

on the line on the 21st of July selling between 16 to 18

million cubic feet a day at abouit 333 pounds flowing tubing

pressure,

Q

3800 pounds flowing tubding pressure? .

That's correct.

S0

it is an excellent -1elil.
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A Yes, sir.

o3 i7ith producing characteristics of that type,
does that give you as an engineer any indication as to the
vermeability of the reservoir from which these two wells
aré producing?

A It indicates that we liave very good permeability
in tliis area in the Strawn.

o) And in these circumstances with excellent perme-

ability if the pool does extend into the north half of

Section 25, if that unit is not developed could drainage

occur?

A,  Yes, sir, in wmy opinion i

[

coul

cr

0. In your opinion as an engineer should a well bel
drilled in the north half of 25 as guickly as possible to
preclude the drainage of gas from that unit and therefore
violate correlative-rights?:

A, Yes, sir.

163 Now, do you have any other guestions «~- or lét'
me ask you this. in view of the necessity tc get going in
the north half of Section 25, do you have any idea as to

s

when Amoco will have a rig available with which to drill

a test well?
A Yes, we will -- we do have a rig drilling now

in Section 17, 23 South, 29 East, which will be available

withih the next two weeks for drilling this well.
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Page .
¢ And it's Amoco's intention to move that rig to
this location? |
A That is correct.
- 2. In view of the ¢rainage that could occur, is it

Amoco's intention if that rig becomes available prior to
the Commission acting on our application here today, that

wve will commence a well even if the Commission hasn't acted?

A Yes, sir, it is.

Q. All right, sir, any other corments on Exhibit
One?

A No, sir.

e Turn then, if you would, to what hias been ident-

fied as our Exhibit Number Two. What is that exhibit?

=

A Exhibit Number Two is an itemized schedule of
anticipéted costs to drill Williams Gas Com ell No. 1.
This cost figure has been furnished to all prospective —~-
all parties concerned in this well.

0. Mr. Allen, the data on fhis exhibit are more or
less self-explanatory. You might state for the record the
cost that we predict, or estimate, for a dry hole as wvell -
as a producer.

A Yes, sir, the anticipated cost to drill a dry

hole were 1.123 million and 1.3 million for a producing gas

well.

 9 Mr. Allen, do you aave available to you what

4




R

CEATIFIED SNORTHAND REPORTER
730 Bishop's Lodge Roadt » Phone (505) 985-3404

SALLY WALTON BOYD

]

Santa Fo, New Ifdexico 87501

10

t

s
N

13

15

16

-
-

18

19

20

21

+ 23

24

25

Page ... .12 .

Amoco's cost for supervision will be with respect to both

while the well is drilling and then if it is a producer,
subsequent to production?

A I believe that we will request $2,790 per month
while drillihg{ $279 per month while producing.

0 All right, sir. Do you have a recomnendation to
the Commission as to who should be the overator of this well?

A, Yes, sir, I recommend that Amoco be designated
operator.being the majority interest holder in this area.

0 Mr, Allen, I'm going to recommend to the Com-
mission that,iﬁ\the order they leave an option open to those
interests that‘are'nOt yet committed to participate, the
option to either join or lease until November 1, 1978. Do
you have any engineering objection to that recommendation?

A, No, sir, none whatsoeVer:

) If we get the rig over the hole, say, in w6
weeks, by November 1, '78 will it be deep enough that we
would in effect giving anyone a free ride or a free peek at
our objective depth?

A No, sir.

0. Do you have anything elée you'd like to add at
this time, ifxr. Allen?

A, No, sir, I don't. .

MR. BUELL: May it please the Examiner, that's

I would like to.

all we have by way of direct of Mr. Allen.
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formally offer our exhihits, One and Two.

MR. NUTTER: Amoco's exhibits One and Two will

be admitted in evidence.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

0 Mr. Allen, you mentioned that you would suggest
a combined rate of $2790 per month ~- per day -~ per month
while drilling and $279 per month while producing. |

That's a factor of 10~to-l. Are you aware that

the Commission normally has restricted that to no more than
5-to~1?

A. No, sir, I am not -~ have not been aware of that.
This is a figure which is generated out of our accounting
department based primarily on depth figures which they're
familiar with. The only ~; the only instancés which I have”
noted, or have looked 5£, forced pooling in this area, was
a factor of 10-t0-1, so I was not aware that it was less.

0. I realize that some companies do use a figure

of 10-to-1 over producing rates, or 4drilling rates.

Also, it appears that your authorization tabula-

tion here, Mr. Allen, is not very detailed. I wonder if you
could furnish us with a more detailed breakdown of what

these various costs are? You mentioned that you're going to

run so many feet of various sized casing but you don't say

)
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vhat the cost per foot is or what -- how the total $282,000
would be allocated among the various casing sizes.

A Mr. Examiner, I have a detailed worksheet showing
how each one'of these items were arrived at and I will be
glad to have this reproduced:and furnished to you.

1) I think that would be approvoriate as an exhibit.
I think, also, that that should be sent to the offset oper-
ators or to the -~ to the other interested parties in this
well. Who is being pooled here, Mr. Buell?

MR. BUELL: We'll cover that with our next wit-
ness, Mr. Examiner. In the little ld-acre tract, the Swearind
tract, that we were talking about, there are 31 Lndividual
owners in that tract.

}R. NUTTER: And they would be working interest
owners?

MR. BUELL: I think righ£ now they're going
through the agdnies of decision as to whether to become for
the first time in their lives an oil and gas operator as a
working interest owner, or to execute a lease. One of them
has executed a lease. That lessee has indicated to ué that
he will either join or farm out to us. So there are a total
of 32 interests in that small tract. We have indications
from two of them, the lessor and the lessee of a small

acreage, that they will either join or farm out. We've had

indications from some of the remaining 30 that I was going

l




vy

D SHORTHAND REPORTER

&

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

SALLY WALTON BOYD

CERTIF!

730 Bishop's L.odge Road » Phono (505) 988-3404

10

1t

-
L8]

13

-
-

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

25

Page ... .. I

to cover in -~ with our next witness. And that's the reason
I made the recommendation I did to you, Mr. Examiner, that
we keep their option open to either join or lease until
November 1, '78, because as inexperienced persons, they are
having a tough time making up their mind.

MR, NUTTER: Now this November the 1lst might be
adequate if you were able to move a rig on the well right
away. That would give them some time in which to make up
their minds. But supposing you can't get the well started
for some little period of time, there's a delay in getting

the rig, you should lose this rig for some reason or -another

MR. BUELL: But they'd still have the same

period of time, Mr. Examiner, to decide. Admittedly, if

wé're delayed in getting the rig on, the well wouldn't be
drilling, but I assure you, we're going to get a rig on as
quickly as possible. The reason I recommend is -- the
November 1, '78, we anticipate it will take approximately
three months to drill this well to total depth, and we
figured, or I figured, by November 1 of '78 that it woulédn't
be deep enough that in effect it would be giving anyone a
free ride, which I don't think 'is fair.

But I'd certainly have no objection to November

the 15th, '78, or just so long as the well wouldn't be at

total depth.
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MR. NUTTER: Normally, of course, the order of
the Commission provides that after the date of entry of the
order and within thirty days prior to commencement of the
well, you wouild furnish all the proposed working interest
owners with a cost estimate of what it's going to cést.
Then they have thifty days after that in which to either
join or --

MR. BUELL: Yes, six,

MR. NUTTER: -~ not join.

MR. BUELL: I have never seen an order of yours

vhere you gave them the option of leasing. You give them

‘the option of joining or being carried at a risk penalty.

MR, NUTTER: Right.
MR. BUELL: 1I'd like to give these people, since
they are inexperienced in the oil and gas business, the

opportdnity to lease if they would like. I guess they could

do that whether the order provides for that or not.

MR. NUTTER: I kind of hate to tie it to one

specific date, too, November 1st.

MR. BUELL: I just don't want to give any of
them a2 free peek: With experienced oil people, likevMaddox
Energy Company, they immediately decided to join. It was

no problem for them. But these inexperience people, as you

can imagine, Mr. Examiner, are having an agonizing time

deciding.

PR
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IR. NUTTER: Now, aside ‘from the Swearingen
tract and the Maddox tract, there are three other tracts,

and I presume Amoco is the sole working interest owner in

+~these other tracts.

MR. BUELL: Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: So you're only talking about
Maddox and they have joined.

MR. BUELL: They have not executed an operating
agreement. They have executed the AFE, the authorization
to drill a well, and we're currently preparing an operating
agreement.

MR. NUTTER: Well, then they haven't approved
this $279 and $2790 for combined fixed rates, either, then.

It would be in the operatis
L

ment. So to that extent you're rj.gI{E, in that it is being
_édmpleted almost this minute, Mr. Ekaminer.
But those are our standard charges.
MR. NUTTER: Okay, now you're going to give
us a breakdown on the cost thing, are you not?
A . Yes, sir, I am. I'll give you a detailed copy
ov.fv»,__tl}at, aiigzhough we have furnished this AFE.

MR. BUELL: Let me have it. %hy I don't have

this identified as our Exhibit Number Three, Mr. Examiner,

and then ask for authority to withdraw it from file so we
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’ ! can make a copy so we'll have an identical copy.

2 MR. NUTTER: Let's see if that's the type of
3 information that I'm looking for,
4 ‘Yeah, I think this is the type of information

5 we want. The information that's on here adds up to the

| 6 figures that were put on Exhibit ---

7 A, Yes, sir, it does.
. 8 0. Okay, fine. That is Exhibit Three, then.
9 MR. BUELL: Yes, identified as Exhibit Three.
. Ciﬁg 10 And ask for permission to withdraw it and make a copy so
Qud ‘
# s Qo § §§ ’ . .
L ; d’ggg 11§ we'll have an identical copy.
! b4 <]
. o~ 0283 - _ _
- Ty mEss 12 As you can tell, Mr. Examiner, from a look --
o ;§§é§ '
R ,_g%«g 13 did you identify that as our Exhibit Three?
. ol - .
wa:?';" - —"i ﬂ E 52(% i
o ( ﬁ{fgg 14 A, No, we need to stamp it.
T &
= 15 MR. BUELL: Our Exhibit Number 7Two is a company

6 ¢ form and that is normally as much detail as ve go into when

17 we forward that out to other possible working interest

i8 owners., i could see why you would like a more detailed
18 » accounting. Ve'll certainly be happy to furnish it.

i 20 May I ask Mr. Allen dne more question before
271 he's excused that I overlooked?

22

23 REDIRECT EXAMINATION
24 | BY MR. BUELL:

26 63 Mr. Allenj do you a recommendation to the Com-

N . - . -

- B
. . B
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mission with regard to the risk penalty vercentage?
A Yes, sir, I think just the inured risk invoelved
in drilling a deep well, that we should ask for a 200 per-

cent effective penalty in this case.
MR. BUELL: MNay it pleasé the Examiner, again,

that does complete my direct of ilr. Allen.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further duestions
of Mr. Allen? He may be excused.
MR, BUELL: Now, shall we call Mr, Sams, Mr,

Exaniner.

And may I formally offer Exhibit Three into
the recdord, Mr. Examiner?

MR. NUTTER: Eghibit Three will be admitted in
evidence.

MR. BUELL: And may I now withdraw it so we

can make a copy? Thank you, Mz, Examiner.

P. LOURCEY SAMS
being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon

his oath, testified as folldWs, to~-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. BUELL:

Q Mr. Sams, would you state your complete name,

by whom you're employed, and in what capacity, and at what
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location, please?

A P. Lourcey Sams. I'm employed by Amoco Production

Company as a land man in Houston, Texas.

0 Mr. Sams, in your capacity as a land man with
Amoco, habe you peen involved in the negotiations and the
background in the attempt to form voluntarily the north
half of 25 as a unit for the purpose of drxilling a deep
test?

A Yes, sir.

MR. BUELL: Any guestions as to Mr. Sams' qual-
ifications in this particular area?

MR. NUTTER: No, he's qualified. I don't know
how to spell his name.

MR. BUELL: S-A-l{-S.

A Right.

ﬁR. NUTTER: Thank you.

MR. BUELL: And his given name, I can't spell
it.

A It's L-0-U-R-C-E-Y.

0 Mr. Sams, I've already given most of your testi-
mony in my dialogue with ﬁhe Examiner, but let's very‘briefly
run over it. | \

The acreage ownerships that .we previously out-
lined, are they correct? Amoco, 270 acres, Maddox Energy

Company, 40 acres, and the Swearingen interests, 10 acres?

R g ST PELY
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ecuted what we call the AFE

our Exhibit Number Two, has it

A,

Q

Page _. . 2

Yes, sir, that's -+ that's true.

All right, sir. Maddox Energy Company has ex-

and what has been identified as
not?
Yes, sixr, they have.

Is that common practice among the experienced

the well as well as an offét if they would prefer, that you

operators that when they execute that’AFE, or authorization
for expenditure, that they certainly intend to join and
participate in the drilling of the test well?

A Yes, sir.

0. And are you currently having prepared an oper-
ating agreement for purposes of circulating to all the
working interest owners?

A One is being prepared.

Now, I briefly outlined for

0. All right, sir.

the,Examiner the number of owners in what I will call the
Swearingen tract. Was I correct in my numbers?
A Yes. There are thirty-one mineral interest

owners and one leasehold owner, which makes a total of
thirty~two .in: the l1l0-acre tract.
0. Now, you have contacted all of those owners and

~

have made an offer to them to join and participate in drillin

would take a lease of their interest?

A Yes, I have.

. e e e s L - ) s LI R RN e T F i ek A D

N
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0. I believe I also vointed out to the Examiner
that there are thirty remaining after +he one that has be-
come a lessor and his lessee has been taken care of in that
his lessee has stated that he'll either join or farm out to
Amoco.

A That is correct.

Q All right, sir. Now, with respect to the other
thirty, let’s have a status report on them.

A Ten of the other thirty have indicated they
will lease to Amoco, and an' additional ten have indicated
that they will join in the drilling of the well.

0 Bacome working interest owners and operatore in

a deep gas bid.

0 And ten that you've had no indication from at
all.

A Yes, sir.

0 All right, sir. Let me ask you this, Mr. Sams,

based on your knowledge of these individuals that own an
interest"in the Swearingen tract. Have I described them
correctly, that they;re not experienced oil and gas operators
and that they're agonizing over their{decis;on as to what
to do?

A Yes, sir, you have.

0 Now do you feel that under those circumstances
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"that the recommendation I"have made to the Examiner to hold

the option open to them for a lcnger period of time than

normal would be a fair and equitable thing to do in this

situation?
A, I feel it would, yes, sir.

MR. BUELL: May it please the Examiner, that's

all I have by way of direct of Mr. Sams.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

0. Mr. Sams, we did not receive with the application

a list of these people who are the subject of
today. Do you have that list with you and could you offer
that as an exhibit; also, the percentage of ownership ox
percentage of interest that they have in the total tract?

A Yes, sir, I do have one, I do have a list which

I can --- one of which I have marked on somewhat, so you

will have to ignore my markings, but I will --

MR. BUELL: TLet me see what those markings are.
A, -- have it retyped for you and submit it as an
exhibit, if you wish.
MR. BUELL: Mr. Examiner, this does seem to
contain the information that you requested. If you would

glance at it and make sure that it ‘does, we can have a

clean copy of that prepared.
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Addie Swearingen has a one-half interest, you mean a one-

half interest in that 19--acre tract?

A
0.

and send it

Exaniner? _

evidehce, without the little markings.

thing else, I havenft thought of, and I hope you haven't,

that'é all we have.

Sams?

all that we have to offer at this time.

Now, Ilr. Sams, when you state that here that

Yes,

Ckay.

in as
I will do so.

In this hearing.

Yes,

MR. BUELL:

MR. BUELL:

MR. NUTTER:
MR. BUELL:
MR. NUTTER:
He may be excused.

And you have nothing further, Mr. Buell?

MR. BUELL:

MR. NUTTER: Does anyéne have anything they wish

Page 24 N

sir, that is correct.
Now, if you would just recopy this list

an exhibit.

sir,.

May it be our exhibit Four, Mr.

That will be identified as Exhibit

v Tl A~
(SR R6 1O Y

O
<y
Q«
]
£y
@
’-a-
¢t

Right.

Exhibit Four will be admitted in

Mr. Examiner, unless you have some-

Are there any questions of Mr,

No, Mr. Examiner, I-do not. That's

~
- J
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY WALTON BOYD, a Court Reporter, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the forégoing and attached Transcript of
Hearingj before the 0il Conservation Division wvas ‘(f‘eported
by me: that said transcript is a full, true, and correct
record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my

ability, knowledge, and skill from my notes taken at the

time of the hearing.

/, < ~ L . \
Sy WaShen Toyd  co&

Sally Walton Bovd, C.S.R,

| do hereby certify thai the foregolng i
diaric i
a compleie rernrd of the proceedings 1
: f Caze o,

. ) 3
the Exariiner earing
¥ $ ¥-3 - M9 .
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JERRY APODACA

Re:
Mr. Guy Buell
Attorney
Amoco Production Company
P. O. Box 3092

Houston, Texas 77001

Dear Sir:

September 22, 1978

STATE OF NEW MEXICO |
ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 2068
SYATE LANOD OFFICE BUILDING
BANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

CASE HO. G302
ORDER NO, R-5813
Applicant:

Amoco Production Company

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.
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Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC
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i STATE OF NEW MEXICO
i ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
! 0TI, CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
HCALLYED BY. THE OTL CONSERVATION
‘DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 6302
Order No. R-5813

APPLICATION OF AMOCO PRODUCTION
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 30, 1978,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 20th day of September, 1978, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the anminér, and being fully advised in the
prer ises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Amoco Production Company, seeks
an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian
formation underlying the N/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South,
Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

{3) That the applicant has the right to drill and proposes
to drill a well at a non-standard location, thereon, said loca-
tion having previously been approved.

(4) That there are interest owners in the proposed proration
unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect correlative righta, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the gas
in said pool, the subject application should be approved by
pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said

unit.




ST

o o

ey

§
{
i
i
i
i
1
H

i

b2~

Paqe No., 6302
Order No. R~-5813

(6) That the applicant should be designated the operator
£ the subject well and unit.

SSuR o st

{7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should
ge afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well

osts to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
ell costs out of production.

|

f {(8) That any non~consenting working interest owner that
oces not pay his share of estimated well costs should have
ithheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs
lus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge
or the risk involved in the drilling of the well.

e

{3) That any non-consenting interest cwncr shonld hae

ffoxrded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but
hat actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well

P L T T S -~ o~
St8 in the absence of such objection.

e

(10) That following determination of reasonable well costs,
ny non~congenting working interest owner that has paid his
hare of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount

that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and
hould receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated
ell costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(11) That $2000.00 per month while drilling and $279.00 per
onth while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges for
upervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator should be
uthorized to withhold from production the proportionate share
£ such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting

rking interest, and in addition thereto, the operator should

e authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
hare of actual expenditures required for operating the subject
well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each
non- consentinq working interest.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject well
which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in escrow
to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of

ownership.

. (13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is
dedicated on or before November 1, 1978, the order pooling said
unit should become null and void and of no effect whatsoever.

NS
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be,
n the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the N/2 of Section 25,
ownship 23 South, Range 28 Fast, NMMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico,
re hereby pooled to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing and
roration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a non-
tandard location thereon, said location having previously been

Hpproved.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall
ommence the drilling of said well on or before the first day
f Movember, 1978, and shall thereafter continue the drilling
£ said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test
he Pennsylvanian formation;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not
ommence the drilling of said well on or before the first day of
November 1978, Order (1) of this order snall be null and veoid
nd of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains a time
xtension from the Division for good cavyse shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to
ompletion,:or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement
hereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director

(2) That Amoco Production Company ie hereby designated
he operator of the subject well and unit.

(3) That after the effective date of this order and within
0 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall furnish
he Division and each known working interest owner in the subject
nit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.

{4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of
stimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
orking interest owner shall have the right to pay his share
f estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his
hare of reasonable well costs out of production, and that any
uch owner who pays his share of estimated well costas as pro-
ided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall
ot be liable for risk charges.

(5) That the operator shall furnish the Division and each
nown working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well
osts within 90 days following completlon of the well; that if
(o] objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division

nd show cause why Order (1) of this order should not be rescinded.

nd .the Division has not objected within 45 days following receipt
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'of said schedule, the actual well costs shall be the reasonable
well costs; provided however, that if there is an objection to
actual well costs within said 45-day period the Division will :
?etermine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing.
5 (6) That within 60 days following determination of reason-
Eble well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that
has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided
above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount
I%hat reasonable well coste exceed estimated well costs and shall
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
lestimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
the following costs and charges from production:

(a) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the

date the gohadule of cgtimatad well onata ia

NA A L3 = - 27w ) ) ¥ Ao ol

furnished to him,

(B As a charge for the risk involvaed in the
drilling of the well, 200 percent of the pro o
rata share of reasonable well costs attributable
to each non-consenting working interest owner
who has not paid his share of estimated well
costs within 30 days from the date the schedule
of estimated well costs is furnished to hin.

(8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and
charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced
the well costs.

(9) That $2000.00 per month while drilling and $279,00 per
month while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for
supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator 1is hereby
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share

‘|lof such supervision charges attributable to each non~consenting

working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator is hereby
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of
actual expenditures required for opsrating such well, not in
excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting
vorking interest.

(10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered
a seven-eighths (7/8) working inteyvest and a one~eighth (1/8)

royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges
under the terms of this order. '




Uy RN KAt
R YR RN

i

g s

P Rt

T AT T SR R

e o

pousk

FS|

5
Cage No, 6302
brder No. R-5813

(11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid
out of production shall be withheld only from the working
interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall
pe withheld from production attributable tc royalty interests.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
vell which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately
be placed in escrow in Eddy County, MNew Mexico, to be paid to
the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership;
that the operator shall notify the Division of the name and
hddress of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date such
fundas are first deposited with said escrow agent.

(13) That juriszdiction of this cause is retained for the
rntry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

aboveAgesignated.

TATE OF NEW MEXICO
075 CONSERVATIOW-DIVISION

: JOE D. RAMEY
Zﬁ;/oirector

£d/
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AMOCO Amoco Production Compafiy

-l | 500 Jefferson Building ¥
P.O. Box 3092

Houston, Texas 77001 : |

J. M. Brown
Omwision Engineenng
Manager

August 4, 1978
3 O pAk

- . A)‘l,
File: TBM-986.51NM-4221 Cev

Re: Application for Hearing
Compulsory Pooling
N/2 Section 25, T-23-S, R28-E
Eddy County, New Mexico

New Mexico Department of Energy and Minerals (3)
0i1 Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Mr. J. D. Ramoy

Gentlemen:

Amoco Production Company requests a hearing for compulsory pooling of
all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian Formation underlying the N/2
Section 25, T-23-S, R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to
a well to be drilled thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of"
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof
as well as actual operating cost and charges for supervision and a

charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Amoco will ask to be
designated operator of the well.

Please place this item on the Examiner's Hearing Docket of August 30,
1978. A map of the area is attached. Please direct any uestions to
either Mr. J. C. Allen (713/652-5497) or Mr. J. E. Pease 713/652-5461).

Yours very truly,

# ;2%?/;égéiohv»¢—/

JCA: fic -

5/445
Attachment
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@MOCO Amoco Production Company

WIW : 500 Jefferson Buitding
T P.O. Box 3092

Houston, Texas 77001

J. M. Brown
Divisizn Engieenng
Manager

August 4, 1978 (, 3 o4

Const

File: TBM-986.51NM-422]

Re: Application for Hearing
Compulsory Pooling
N/2 Section 25, T-23-S, R28-E
Eddy County, New Mexico

New Mexico Department of Energy and Minerals (3)
0i1 Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Mr. J. D. Ramey
Gentlemen:

Amoco Production Company kequests a nearing for compulsory pooling of

all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian Formationvunderlying the N/2

Section 25, T-23-S, R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to
a well to be drilled thereon, -Also‘to be‘consjdered will:- be ‘the cost of

driiling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof

as well as actual operating cost and charges for supervision and a
charge for visk involved in drilling said well. Amoco will ask to he

Please place this item on the Examiner's Hearing Docket of August 30,
1978. A map of the area is attached. Please direct any questions to
either Mr. J. C. Allen (713/652-5497) or Mr. J. E. Pease (713/652-5461).

Yours very truly,

JCA: fjc e

57445
Attachment
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(AMOCO) Amoco Praduction Company
%"E’/ 500 Jelferson Building
o P.O. Box 2092
Houston, Texas 77001
J. M. Brown
Dwision Engineenng
Manager P

August 4, 1678 COC%/iﬁ’ b

File: TBM-986.51NM-422]

Re: Application for Hearing
Compulsory Pooling
N/2 Section 25, T-23-S, R28-E
Eddy County, New Mexico

New Mexico Department of Energy and Minerals (3)
011 Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Mr. J. D. Ramey
Gentlemen:

Amioco Production"Company requests a hearing for compulsory pooling of
all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian Formation underlying the N/2
Section 25, T-23-S, R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to
a well to be drilled thereon, Also to be colisidered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof
as well as actual operating cost and charges for supervision and a
charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Amoco will ask to be
designated operator of the well, ‘

Please place this itam on the Examiner's,Hearing Docket of August 30,
1978. A map of the area is attached. Please direct any questions to
either Mr. J. C, Allen (713/652-5497) or Mr. J. E. Pease (713/652-546]).

Yours very truly,

JCA: fic e
5/445

Attachment
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Dockets Nos,
for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.,

Docket Ro, 20-78

28-78 and 30-78 arc tentat.vely set for hearing on September 13 and 27, 1978, Applications

DOCK}T . EYAMINER HEARING -~ WEDHESDAY - RUGUST 30, 1978

= DIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFRRFHCE ROOM,
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

9 A.M.
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING,

The following cases will be heard before banicl S.

CASE_6298:

CASY _6312;

CASE_6299:

CASE_6300:

CASE 6303:

pdil i S

" CASE 6304:

CASE 6305:

ped et

CASE_6306;

A AR o e

Nutter, Fxaminer, or Richard l.. Stamcts, Alternatc Examinor:

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Concervation Division on its own motion to consider
the amendment of Rule 1105 of the Division Rules and Regulations to require the filing of two caopiés
of all well logs instead of one.

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conscrvation D:vx%lon on its own motion to consider
the amendment of Order No. R-1670~T, Rule 2(A), Blanco Mesaverde Pool, San Juan and Rio-Arriba
Counties, New Mexico, to provide that the initial well drilled on a proration unit shall be located
not closexr than 790 feet to any outer boundary of the quarter section on which the wecll is located,
and not closer than 130 fcet Lo any quarter-guarter section or subdivision inner boundary.

Application of ¥m. G. Ross for a unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause secks approval for its South Lea Unit Area comprising 1,753 acres, more or less, of
state land in Township 21 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of The Petroleum Corporation for downhole commingling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks avthority to commingle Atoka and Morrow production in
the wellbore of its Parkway West Unit Well No. 1, located in Unit C of Section 28, Township 19
South, Range 29 East, Parkway West (Atoka} Field, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of The Petroleum Corporation for downhole commingling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, senks authority to commingle Strawn and Morrow production in
the wellbore of its Superxior Federal Well No. 4, located in Unit I of Section 5, Township 20 South,
Range 29 East, gget Burton Plat Pield, Eddy County, New Mexico.

application of Aiwco Prodaciian Company fur Compulsory jooling, Dddy County, Mew Movice.. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling-all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian forma-
tion underlying the N/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico,

to be dedicated to a well-to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will
Le the cost of Srilling and cumpleting said well and the allocation of the cost thereoi as well as
actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation
of applicant as operator of theé wWell and a ciiarge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of Texas 0il & Gas Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy Coliinty, New
Mexico. Applicant, in tie above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its
Indian Hills State Com. Well No. 2 to be drilled 660 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the
East line of Section 36, Township 20 South, Range 24 East, Eddy County, New Mexicc, to test the ™
Morrow formation, the S/2 of said Section 35 to be dedicated to the well.

Application of Poyle Hartman for compulsory pooling and a non-standard proration unit, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in
the Jalmat Gas Pool urderlying the S/2 NE/4 of Section 26, Township 24 South, Range 36 East, Lea
County, New Mexico, to form an 80-acre non-standard proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be
drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and com-
pleting said well and the allocation of the cost therecof as well as actual operating costs and
charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of
the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of Flag-Redfern 0i}l Company for two unorthodox lecations and two non-standard oil pro-
ration units, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seecks approval of
a 6.l14-acre non-standard unit comprising Unit K and Lot 3 of Section 16, Township 8 South, Range 38
East, Bluitt-San Andres Associated Pool, Rooscvelt County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to
be drilled 2130 feet from the South line and 2873 fect from the West line of said Section 16; also -
a 60.43-acre unit comprising Unit N and Lot 4 of said Section 16 to be dedicated to a well to be
drilled 810 fcet from the South line and 2850 feet from the West line of the section.

Application of Texaco Inc. for an unorthodox location, permission to inject water, and directional
drilling, Lea County, New Mexico._ Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the uvn-
orthodox location of its Central Vacuum $nit Well No. 139 to be located 85 feet from the South line
and 958 feet from the East line of Section 36, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Vacuum Grayburg-San
Andres Pool, Lea County, ‘New Mexico, and directionally drilled to a 109" square bottom hole target
location with the center of the target being 60 feet from the South line and 1310 feet trom the East
line of said Section 36, and approval to inject water into the San Andres formation in said well.

. i
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Examiner Ilearing - Wednesday - August 30, 1978 Docket No, 2B-78

CASE 6301:

chSE 6308

CASE 6309:

CASE 6310:

CASE 6311:

Application of Exxon Corporation for downhole comaingling, Lea County, Hew Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, sceks approval for the downhole commingling of Drinkard and vantz-Abo
production in the wellbore of its F. F, Nardison B Well No, 10, located in Unit A of Section 34,
Township 21 fLouth, Range 37 Yast, Lea County, Hew Mexico.

Application of Petroleum Corporation of Texas for compulsory pooling, Roosevelt County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cavise, scecks an order yooling all mincral interests in the wWolfcanp
and Pennsylvanian formations unde:lying the N/2 of Section 8, Township 8 South, Range 37 East,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thercon,
Also to be considerced will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of
the cost thercof as well as actual operating costs and chargyes for supervision. Also to be con-~
sidered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved

in drilling said well,

Application of Southland Royalty Company for an exception to Rule 2(A) of Order No. R-1670, as
amended, Rio Arriba County, Hew Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception

to Rule 2(R) of Order No. R-1670, as amended, for the Elanco Mesaverde Pool to approve the unorthodox
locations of its Jicarilla 468 ¥Well No. 1, located in the HW/4 of Section 32, Township 28 North,
Range 3 West and its Jicarilla 446 well Ho. 1, located in the SE/4 of Scction 8, Township 27 North,
Range 3 West, Rio Arriba County, HNew Mexico, as off-pattern wells in said pool,

Application of Southland Royalty Company for an exception to Rule 2{h) of Order No. R-1670, as

- amended, Ric Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception

to Rule 2(A) of Order No. P-1670, as amended, for the Blanco Mesaverde Pool to approve the unorthodox
location of its Jicarilla 101 Well No. 7, to be located in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 12, Township 27
Morth, Range 4 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, as an off~pattern well in said pool.

In the matter of the hearing called by the i1 Conservation Division on its own motion for an order
creating and extending certain pools in Rio Arrxika, Sandoval, and San Juan Counties, New Mexico:

{(a) CREATE a new pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, classified as a gas poo) for Nacimiento pro-
duction and designated as the Arch-Nacimiento Pool. The discovery well is El Paso Natural Gas
Company San Juan 32-9 Unit {fell No. 84 located in Unit N of Section 14, Township 31 North, Range 10
West, NMPM. ~Sald pool would compiise:

TOWNSHIP 3) NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 14: SW/4

{v) -ENTEND thc-Blance Mesaverda Pool in Rio Arriba and San Juan Counties, New Mexico, to include

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPI;i.
Section 5: SE/4

{c) EXTEND the Blanco-Pigctured Cliffs Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 35: SE/4
Section 36: S/2

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM ~
Section 32: NE/4 ard S$/2 -

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Section 30: N/2

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, NMPM
Section 24: E/2
Section 25: §/2
Scection 26: SE/4
Section 36: N/2

(d) EXTEND the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool in Rio Arriba, San Juan, and Sandoval Counties,
New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 23 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST. NMRM

Section 3: sWw/4
Section 4: S/2
Section 10: N/2
Section 1131 Nw/4




rage 3 of 4

i
7
)
i
i
i
i
1
i

(c)
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{g)

(h)

(i)
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(k)
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TOWNSHIP 24

Exaniner flecaring - Wednesday -~ August 30, 1978 ocket No, 28-78

NOKTH,, RANGE_5_WRST, NMPH

Scetion 23
Section 11:

SE/4
NE/4

EXTEND the Cha Cha-Gallup Of1 Pool in San Juan County, Mew Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 29

NORTH, RANGE 14 WEST, NMPM

Section 25:

W/2 NW/4

EXTEND the Chacon-Dakota Associated Pool in Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico, to

include therein:

EXTEND the Choza Mesa~Pictured Cliffs Pool in Ric Arriba county, New Mexico,”to include therein:

TOWHNSHIP 22

NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM

TOWNSHIP 24

Section 2: Ww/2

- TOWNSHIP 23 NORTH, RAHGE 3 WEST, NMPM
Section 4: NE/4

Section 27: W/2

Section 28: E/2

‘Section 34: NW/4 and SE/4

Section 35: 5W/4

NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM

Section 29:
Section 30:
Section 31:
Section 32:
Section 33:

sW/4

S/2 (partial)
NW/4 (partial)
E/2 ’

W/2 and SE/4

NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM

TOWNSHIP 28
Seclion 15:

Section 22:

N/2 and S/l

W/2

EXTEND the Dufers Point Gallup-Dakota Oil Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, to include

thereins

TOWNSHIP 25

NOKIH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM

Section 12:

E/2

"EXTEND the South Gallegos~Fruitland Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26

NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, HNMPM

Section 14:

NE/4

EXTEND the West Lindrith Gallup-Dakota 0il Pool in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to include

therein:

TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM

Section 1:

Section 30:

N/2 N
TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM -

SE/4

sW/4

Section 32:

EXTEND the Mount Nebo-Fruitland Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, to include therein:

EXTEND the Otero-Chacra Pool in Rio Arriba County, New‘kexico. to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM

Section 28:
Section 33:

JOWNSHIP 26

s/2
Nw/4 : N

NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST, NMPM

Section 18:
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Examiner llearing - Wednesday - Auyust 30, 1978 bocket Ho. 28-78

{(m) EXTEHND the Rusty-Chacra Pool in Sandoval County, Hew Mexico, to inf:lude therein:
TOWNSHIP 22 HORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, HMIEM

Section 24: §k/4
Section 27: NE/4

{n) EXTEHD the Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Pool in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWHSHIP 25 HORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, H4PM
Section 2: RW/4 .

{(0) EXTEND the Toclito Dome-Pennsylvanian D 0il Pool in San Juan ‘Com’mty, New Mexico, to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 18 WEST,~ NMPM
Section 14: SW/4
Secction 23: /2

{p) EXTEND the WAW-Fruitland~Pictured Cliffs Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, to include
therein:

TORNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, NMPM

Section 2: NE/4
Section 4: All
Section 5: SE/4

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, NMPM
Section 27: sw/4
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Docket No. 27-78

DOCKET: ~_COMMISSION HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JUGUST 23, 1978

_OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M. - ROOM 205
'STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6289: (Continued from August 9, 1978, Commission Hearing)

aApplication of Bill Taylor for enforcement and amendment of Order No. R-5332, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks a determination of well costs, an accounting
of expenditures and costs withheld from production, and the amendment of Order No. R-5332 to remove
the present operator of the pooled proration unit comprising the N/2 of Section 13, Township 22
South, Range 26 East, South Carlsbad Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, and designate another operator
for said unit.

Chsﬁ 6222: (Rehearing) (Continued from Augﬁst 9, 1978, Commission Hearing)

Application of Paul Hamilton for salt water disposal well shut-in, Lea County, New Mexico.

Upon application of Paul Hamilton there will be a rehearing of Case No. 6222, Order No. R-5753.
This case involves the application of Paul Hamilton for an order shutting down salt water disposal
operations in the Texaco, Inc., New Mexico State “BO" SWD Well No. 3, located in Unit D of Section
24, Township 1l South, Range 32 East, Moore-Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Pursuant to
Commission Order No. R-5753-A, evidence at sajd rehcaring shall be limited to evidence relating to
data regarding water quality and water level obtained from an observation well completed next to
the aforesaid SWD Well No, 3, and to other new evidence unavailable at the time of the original
hearing of this case on May 31, 1978,

W
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ATWOOD, MALONE, MANN & COOTER

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

LAWYERS

JEFF D.ATwoOD [i883-1960)
ROSS L.MALONE [i910-1974]

Srb

P.O. DRAWER 700

SECURITY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 8820I

(so5] s22-822)

N | - August 28, 1978

Mr., Joe D. Ramey
Secretary-Director

0il Conservation Commission
Post Office Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

-

o 1.

RE: Examiner Hearing August 30, 1978

Case No. 6302

Dear Mr. Ramey:

CHARLES F, MALONE
RUSSELL D. MANN
PAUL A COOTER
HOB F. TURNER
ROBERY A. JOHNSON
JOHN W. BASSETT
ROBERT £.SA8IN
BRIAN W. COPRLE

RAMNDA'. W, ROBERTS

We would appreciate your filing the enclosed
Entry of Appearance for Amoco Production Company in Case

No. 6302,

Thanl

CFM:Sgs Charles
Enc.

cc: Guy Buell, Esquire
w/enc.

F. Malone
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

\

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
of AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR )
COMPULSORY POOLING, NORTH HALF OF)
SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, ) Case No. 6302
RANGE 28 EAST, EDDY COUNTY, NEW )
MEXICO )

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

The undersigned hereby enter appearance herein in

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY, with Guy Guell of Houston,

MALONE, MANN & COOTER, P.A.

R

M’\’_ /,/”C‘ "——’
By S 3
Post OGiffice Drawer 700
Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Attorneys for Amoco Production
Company
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Amoco Production Company TControffers Dert Ues Oy
Well Authaorization Flac (L/U) ¢o INT
oty ENSU R S—" | e e J b e
ST
Basic H-Z Comb.  Horizon Regulatory |
Flac (Well) No. cD Sub  C-O Code Field Coda |
Opeu(or_*_AmoCO..___.._.__‘__._____ - - I ——
EXpritl (] Recompleta (1 Multiple Comgletion - Development well I s S |
. [J Cencel 0 Supplement No. 1 Exploratory Well- [3 Oil X Gss Operating field Code ettt Azg;u ==t
Type Of Test ===
teasse Name—_Wi114ams Gas..Come. _ Vish No. 1 res__Teledyne Area
Lendg Property No Coumv-_EdCLy....__._ st _New Mexico . operating Area__ L 2VE1Tand e
Locatio 860" FNL x 1980' FWL, Sec 25, T1-23-S, R=28-F -
N Special Contractual
e e e e e . Frovisions
Geological Province: N\ame_. Hem No.
Oepth;_,13.,300w'_‘ Formation Moy:row —— Spacing Pattern —Acus/Well___320 (NAZ_)____
0il Gutler Gas Outlet N
Location Meels X State Regutations [ Field Aules I Exception Required Estimated Allow/Cal. Oay. 80D MCFD CIProrated) Nonprorated

Amoco's Interest: Before Royalty

After Royalty.

Other Warking Interests

Lease Exp. Date

Quarter T-5 Start

Quarter To Complate

. D Federa) Lease Or Unit

Must Commanca

O Operations a Spud

Executive Order 11248 D Is D 1s Not Apglicabls

By.

.19

Time Req’d To Meet Land Requirements
Exploration
Authority No.

Contract No.

Data On Offset Or Nearby Wells

Company Lease And Welk....c.c.cvvvnviicrinconnenans

Pay Furmation, Thickness, And Prod. nterval...

Cumulative Prod. D 0i1-8BLS. D Gas~MMCF .
Poteritial Test Latest Test Potentis! Test Latest Test

D8RO ..o et s et s
Allowsble/Cel. 02y (I BBLS. (O MLF
Prod. — Oil - Water ~ Gas
Houts ~ Cnoke — GASIOM RALO.....ccorecionieaeeccae s o
Peoducing Method And Pressures...........ovieecenssriennnnas

. . i Estimated Estimated I
Drifting Intangibles Cost Estimates Groce Dev Hofs  10r0se Prodicer
Oritkng Cost__________ P Feate®.. .. - Per Foot M_I,RU P, Rn s s 40;000 $ - 40 .}000
D8y work 90 ansg $ 4 ‘100 Pec DayCQmpl.,].rl 0(1[1 —36(} ;nﬂn = 284_,_0‘00__

Location $ __15_;.09_0__.$urveys $
* includes 5§ DST'S

Viell Equipment -Tangibles

mud $_125,000  stimaation s 20,000 _ower$349,000%

Total Drilling intangibles

208,200

__SML.
915,000 | 978.000

554,000

282,300

Casing And Tubing MWM 200& 5" liner;

Wetllhead, Etc. 13 s 3_0_0,‘ ,__2_,__2/ "

Total Well Equipment-iTangibles

40,000
3

I

BEFORT" CXANH

et TN
freniciide

CL L e L

oy
<

fRemarks - Net-Dry Hote Net-Producer SR
> . $ 947,700 1%1,097,128{1,123,200 11,300,300
Total This Request
— ‘ Previous Estimate
Total To~Date Estimate
Notlce To Nono rator; Costs shown on this fosm are estimates only. Nonoperators should
- Tpe"'e‘s‘ﬁﬁates as establishing eny fimit on the monies which will ba required to Nonoperator
perlo:m the proposed operation. B8y Date
D

- a_gg ,,,.'
L i
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

b CASE NO. 6302

;kOrder No. R~ 5¥/3

APPLICATION OF AMOCO PRODUCTION
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

- This causc came on for

oy

earing at 2 a.m. on August 30

19 78 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner _ Daniel S. Nutten

ay of September . 1278 , the Divisio

:#
&)
-t
-
-

o)
<]
&
%
»
£u

Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner; and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Division has jurisdidtion of this cause and the subﬁeét
matter therébf.

(é) That the applicant, Amoco Production Company v

seeks an order pooling all mineral interests__in the Pennsylvanian

formation underlying the N/2
of Section 25 , Township 23 South , Range 28 East
NMPM, — N — "~ —\__4 _Bddy County, New

Mexico.




Jthat reasbnable ﬁéll costé exceed estimated well costs and
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Case No.
Order No. R~

(3) That the applicant has the right to drill and proposes
nm -~

to drill a well at a standard location. thereon deed /pa;gig__;z .
MAwiﬁf,prZJO dken rvmsd

) hat tHere ar nterest owners in the proposed proration
unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the gas
in said pool, the subject application should be apgro?ed by
pooling all mineral inteiests, whatever thq}may be, within éaid
unit. . |

(6) That the applicant should be designated the operator
of the subject well and unit.

. (7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estlmated well
costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
well costs out of production.

(8) That any non-consenting working interest owner that
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have
withheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs
plus an additionalzeo thereof as a reasonable charge for thg
risk involved in the drilling of the well. |

(9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well
costs in the absence of such objection.

(10) That follow1ng determination of reasonable well costs,
any non-consenting workingvinterest owner that has paid his

share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount:

should receive from the operator any amount that paidvestimated

well costs exceed reasonable well costs.’
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prooi of ownership.

f??f m/au/mmr%

e

(11) Tha{iié§&25222~ per montoAshould be fixed as a reason-
able chargesfor supervision (combined fixed rates); that the
operator should be authorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of such supervision chargesattributable to
each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto,
the operator should be authorized to withhold from production
the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for
operating the subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable,
attributable to each non-consenting working inﬁerest.

{12) That ail proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed

in escrow to be paid to the true owner therecof upon demand and

(13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled

unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is

dedicated on or before Aéwev@z;y' / ,ﬁﬁ%f , the order

whatsoever.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

in the Pennsylvanian
of Section _25 , Township 23 South

NMPM, - o~ '

pooling said unit should become null and void and of no effect

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be,
formation underlying the N/2

. Range 28 East ,‘

Eddy County, New Mexico

and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled
at a standard location thereon} &IJ locé“ou Lowwlfngl"

are hereby pooled to form a standard 32O+ acre gas spacing

-

w ) Aum:&ef—

PR&&IDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall

Pennsylvanlan ’ formatlon,
PkOVIDED FURTHER, that in the event sald operator does not

commence the drilling of said well on or before thewﬁlo+’ eV day of

L_j&ggggkgq— . 19 78' Order (1) of this order shall be null

and void and of no errect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains

a time extension from the . Division for good cause shown.

;
D
i
M%-

commence the drilling of said well on or before tma4%r§ day'of

| &&&ée_ﬁ , 1978 , and shall thereafter continue the drllllng

of said well w1th due diligence to a depth sufflclen* to test the




PROVIDED FURTHER, that should sald well not be drilled to

completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement
thexreof, sald operator shall appear before the Division Director a
show cause why Order (1) of this order should not be rescinded.

(2) That Amoco Production Company is hereby designated

the operator of the subject well and unit.

(3) That after the effective date of this order and within
30 days prior tovcommehc%ng said well, the operator shall furnish
the bivision and each known working interest owner in the subject
unit an itemized schedule of estimated well.costs.

(4) That within 30 days frbm‘the date the schedule of

estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting

working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share

& “nar
a
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0
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share of reasonable well costs out of prodﬁction, and that any
such owner who pays his share ofrestimated well costs as pro-
vided above shall remain liable for Qperating costs but shall
not be liable for risk charges.

(5) That the operator shall furnish the Division and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well
costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if
no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division
and the Division has nothobjected within 45 days following receipt
of said schedule, the actual well costs shall be the re;sonable
wellicosts; provided however, that if there is an objection to |
actual well costs within said 45-day period the Division will
determine reasonable well costs after public notice and hearing. :

(6)  That within 60 daYs following détermination'of reason-
able well costs, any non-conSepting working interest owner that

has paid his_shére of estimated costs in advance as‘provided

hd




-5
Case No.
Order No. R-
above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount
that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall
receive from the operator his pro ;ata share of the amount that
estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
the following costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non—oonsenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him.

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, Ro© of the pro rata
share of reasonable well costs attributable
to each non-consenting wofking interest
owner who has not paid his share of estimated
well costs within 30 days from the date the
schedule of estimated well costs is furnished
to him.

(8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and

charges withheld from production to the parties ggo advanced

P.c0
the well costs. Fy\, month P‘M—««x are.
{9) Thafzm.oo per monthA-rs hereby fixed as & reasonabl

chargesfor'supervision (combined fixed rates);‘that the operator
is hereby authorized to witﬁhold from produotion the proportionate
share of such supervis on chargesattrlbutable to each non-

consenting working interest, andvln addition thereto, the operator
is hereby authorized to withhold from production_the proportionaté
share of actual expenditures required for operating such well,

not in excess of what are reasonable, attributablie to each non-

consenting working interest.

W
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(10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered
a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-~eighth (1/8)
royaléy interest for the purpose of allocating costs énd charges
under the terms of this order.

(11) That any well costs or chargés which are to be paid
out of production shall be withheld only from the working
interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall
be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests

(12) That all proceeds from production from the sub ect
well which are inot disbursed for any reason shq_l';.: be placed in
escrow in _Eddy County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true owner
thereof ﬁpon demand and proof of ownership; that the operator
sha11 notify the DlVision of the name and address of said

such Lund s are Eirst d‘ﬁ“‘
escrow agent within ﬁo‘days from the date of—thrs—crdez

dd wrh Said escrow eat.
{(13) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.




